Value in use was estimated on the basis of the ex-
plicit projections for a five-year period developed

by the company on the basis of the latest available
plan. The terminal value was estimated applying a
long-term nominal growth rate of 2%.

The discount rates used were as follows:

a) 6.9% to discount the cash flows in the explicit
projection period, calculated on the basis of the
average discount rates in the main countries in
which the group operates (weighted to reflect
each country’s expected share of EBITDA in the
fifth year);

b) 8.9% to discount the terminal value (obtained
by increasing the above weighted average
discount rate by 2% revising the risk profile as-
sociated with execution of the plan, beyond the
explicit projection period, compared with the as-
sessment conducted at the acquisition date).

The impairment test showed that goodwill is fully
recoverable. The sensitivity analyses conducted in-
dicated a potential impairment loss on goodwill of
€31 million, increasing the above discounts rates by
1.0%, whilst there was no significant difference result-
ing from a 0.5% reduction in the long-term g rate.

7.4 Other intangible assets

€M 31 December 2023 31 December 2022 Increase/
(Decrease)

Cost 1,699 1,701 -2

Accumulated amortisation -1,057 -978 -79

Other intangible assets 642 723 -81

€M 31 December
2022 Additions Amortisation

Reclassifica-
tions to assets

held for sale

Other
changes

31 December
2023

Concessions and licenses 184 42 -40 - 7 193

Commercial contractual relations 243 - -65 - - 178

Development costs 95 19 -24 - -8 82

Intangible assets under
development and advance
payments

44 27 - - -27 44

Industrial patents and intellectual
property rights 27 15 -11 -1 - 30

Other 130 18 -22 -24 13 115

Other intangible assets 723 121 -162 -25 -15 642

7.5 Investments accounted for at Fair value
The item of €63 million (€65 million as at 31 December 2022) essentially includes the investments in Autostrade
del Brennero (€36 million) and Volocopter (€ 24 million).

224 2023 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT  |  Mundys

Mundys’ Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the year ended 31 December 2023

7.6 Equity-accounted investments
As of 31 December 2023, this item is up €17 million,
primarily due to recognition of the Group’s share
of the results of investees (€69 million), partially
offset by dividends collected in 2023, amounting
to €57 million. With regard to the recoverability of